
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

Supreme Court Docket No. 49632-2022

SOUTH VALLEY GROUNDWATER DISTRICT and GALENA GROUNDWATER
DISTRICT,

Petitioners-Respondents-Cross Appellants,

v.

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES and GARY SPACKMAN in his
official capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources,

Respondents-Appellants-Cross Respondents,

and

SUN VALLEY COMPANY, CITY OF BELLEVUE, BIG WOOD CANAL COMPANY, BIG
WOOD & LITTLE WOOD WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, CITY OF POCA TELLO, CITY
OF KETCHUM, and CITY OF HAILEY,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**SOUTH VALLEY GROUNDWATER DISTRICT AND GALENA GROUNDWATER
DISTRICT RESPONDENTS' AND CROSS APPELLANTS' COMBINED BRIEF**

On Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for
the County of Blaine, Case No. CV07-21-00243

Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding

Albert P. Barker
Travis L. Thompson
Michael A. Short
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
1010 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 102
P.O. Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139

*Attorneys for Respondent-Cross Appellant
South Valley Groundwater District*

James R. Laski
Heather E. O’Leary
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Rd., Ste. A
P.O. Box 3310
Ketchum, Idaho 83340

*Attorneys for Respondent-Cross Appellant
Galena Groundwater District*

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DARRELL G. EARLY
Chief of Natural Resources Division

GARRICK BAXTER
MARK CECCHINI-BEAVER
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Department of Water Resources
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0098

*Attorneys for Appellants-Cross Respondents
IDWR and Gary Spackman*

Chris M. Bromley
MCHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th Street, Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent Sun
Valley Company*

Candice McHugh
McHUGH BROMLEY, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondents the
City of Bellevue and the Coalition of Cities*

W. Kent Fletcher
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 248
Burley, Idaho 83318

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent Big
Wood Canal Company*

Sarah Klahn
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN
2033 11th St., Suite 5
Boulder, CO 80302

*Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent the City
of Pocatello*

Joseph F. James
JAMES LAW OFFICE, PLLC
125 5th Ave. West
Gooding, ID 83330

Jerry R. Rigby
Chase Hendricks
**RIGBY, ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW,
PLLC**
25 North Second East
Rexburg, ID 83440

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent Big
Wood & Little Wood Water Users
Association*

Matthew Johnson
Brian O'Bannon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Nature of the Case..... 1

 B. Factual Background. 4

 1. History of conjunctive administration in Basin 37. 4

 2. The Department’s public presentations. 5

 3. Seniors’ prior delivery calls in Water District 37. 5

 4. The Advisory Committee for the BWRGWMA..... 7

 C. Course of proceedings..... 9

II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON CROSS APPEAL 11

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Administration to material injury and establishment of an area of common ground water for conjunctive administration are elements of the prior appropriation doctrine. 13

 1. The district court properly held that the prior appropriation doctrine requires administration to material injury..... 15

 i. CM Rule 42 articulates factors for determining injury and reasonable use of water historically extant in the prior appropriation doctrine. 16

 ii. Idaho’s prior appropriation doctrine requires administration to material injury, not depletion to the water source. 17

 iii. The Director’s findings and conclusions do not equate to a material injury determination. 21

 2. The district court correctly held that the prior appropriation doctrine requires establishing an area of common groundwater supply for conjunctive administration. 25

 i. The prior appropriation doctrine recognizes that an area of common groundwater supply is a prerequisite to conjunctive administration..... 26

 ii. An area of common groundwater supply is necessary even in an established water district. 30

 iii. IDWR’s model is not a substitute for establishing an area of common groundwater supply..... 32

 B. Section 42-237a.g requires that the conjunctive administration of interconnected surface water and groundwater be carried out in accordance with Idaho Code chapter 6, title 42. 32

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. Statutory interpretation and harmonization of chapters 2 and 6, title 42 require the use of the CM Rules for conjunctive administration of interconnected waters..... | 36 |
| C. Senior surface water users made a delivery call. | 41 |
| 1. The Director erred in finding that senior surface water users had not made a delivery call under the CM Rules. | 41 |
| 2. Because a delivery call was made, the district court erred in finding the Director was authorized to initiate a proceeding under Section 42-237a.g..... | 44 |
| D. The Director’s <i>Final Orders</i> violated the Districts’ due process rights..... | 44 |
| 1. The Department’s proffered process did not satisfy the requirements of due process. | 46 |
| 2. The Director wrongly denied the Districts’ mitigation plan without a hearing and curtailed in favor of non-party seniors..... | 50 |
| E. The Director erred in concluding that the procedures for administration of adverse claims in section 42-237b-d did not apply. | 52 |
| F. The Districts are entitled to an award of their reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-117..... | 53 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 54 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

3G AG LLC v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res., 170 Idaho 251, 509 P.3d 1180 (2022)..... 53, 54
A&B v. Idaho Conservation League, 131 Idaho 411, 958 P.2d 568 (1997)..... 26, 27, 31, 39
A&B v. IDWR., 153 Idaho 500, 284 P.3d 225 (2012)..... 12
A&B v. Spackman, 155 Idaho 640, 315 P.3d 828 (2013) 13, 46
AFRD#2 v. IDWR, 143 Idaho 862, 154 P.3d 433 (2007)..... passim
American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan, 452 U.S. 490 (1981) 22
Application of Citizens Utilities Co., 82 Idaho 208, 351 P.2d 487 (1960) 49
Ayala v. Robert J. Meyers Farms, Inc., 165 Idaho 335, 445 P.3d 164 (2019) 46
Bailey v. Idaho Irr. Co., 39 Idaho 354, 227 P. 1055 (1924) 21
Baker v. Ore-Ida Foods, 95 Idaho 575, 513 P.2d 627 (1973) 15, 29
Beasley v. Engstrom, 31 Idaho 14, 168 P. 1145 (1917)..... 16
Beecher v. Cassia Creek Irr. Co., 66 Idaho 1, 154 P.2d 507 (1944) 16
Bower v. Moorman, 27 Idaho 162, 147 P. 496 (1915)..... 21
Bradbury v. Idaho Judicial Council, 136 Idaho 63, 28 P.3d 1006 (2001)..... 45
City of Boise v. Industrial Com'n, 129 Idaho 906, 935 P.2d 169 (1997) 47
City of Idaho Falls v. H-K Contractors, Inc., 163 Idaho 579, 416 P.3d 951 (2018) 37
Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790, 252 P.3d 71 (2011)..... passim
Dept. of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 22
Edged in Stone, Inc. v. Nw. Power Sys., LLC, 156 Idaho 176, 321 P.3d 726 (2014) 12
Eller v. Idaho State Police, 165 Idaho 147, 443 P.3d 161 (2019) 37, 40
Farmers' Co-operative Ditch Co. v. Riverside Irr. Dist., 16 Idaho 525, 102 P. 481 (1909)..... 16
Graham v. Leek, 65 Idaho 279, 144 P.2d 475 (1943)..... 16
Guzman v. Piercy, 155 Idaho 928, 318 P.3d 918 (2014)..... 45
Haw v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine, 140 Idaho 152, 90 P.3d 902 (2004) 46
Hawkins v. Idaho Transportation Dep't, 161 Idaho 173, 384 P.3d 420 (Ct. App. 2016)..... 50
Hollingsworth v. Thompson, 168 Idaho 13, 478 P.3d 312 (2020) 23
Hutchinson v. Watson Slough Ditch Co., 16 Idaho 484, 101 P. 1059 (1909)..... 13
Huyett v. Idaho State Univ., 140 Idaho 904, 104 P.3d 946 (2004)..... 40
IGWA v. IDWR, 160 Idaho 119, 369 P.3d 897 (2016)..... 17, 29
In re Idaho Dep't of Water Res. Amended Final Ord. Creating Water Dist. No. 170, 148 Idaho
200, 220 P.3d 318 (2009)..... 38, 40
In re Johnson, 50 Idaho 573, 300 P. 492 (1931)..... 16
In re SRBA, 157 Idaho 385, 336 P.3d 792 (2014)..... 19, 41
In re Water District No. 170, 148 Idaho 200, 220 P.3d 318 (2009) 45
Ithaca College v NLRB, 623 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1980) 19
Jenkins v. State, Dep't of Water Res., 103 Idaho 384, 647 P.2d 1256 (1982)..... 20
Jones v. Vanausdeln, 28 Idaho 743, 156 P. 615 (1916)..... 21
Malad Valley Irr. Co. v. Campbell, 2 Idaho 378, 18 P. 52 (1888) 13
Marquez v. Pierce Painting, Inc., 166 Idaho 59, 454 P.3d 1140 (2018) 38
Mason v. Donnelly Club, 135 Idaho 581, 21 P.3d 903 (2001) 39
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 45, 46
Mountain Home Irr. Dist. v. Duffy, 79 Idaho 435, 319 P.2d 965 (1957)..... 15
Musser v. Higginson, 125 Idaho 392, 871 P.2d 809 (1994) 1

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>N. Snake Ground Water Dist. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 160 Idaho 518, 376 P.3d 722 (2016) | 12 |
| <i>Nelson v. Evans</i> , 166 Idaho 815, 464 P.3d 301 (2020) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Newton v. MJK/BJK, LLC</i> , 167 Idaho 236, 469 P.3d 23 (2020) | 45 |
| <i>Noh v. Stoner</i> , 53 Idaho 651, 26 P.2d 1112 (1933) | 21 |
| <i>Parker v. Wallentine</i> , 103 Idaho 506, 650 P.2d 648 (1982) | 15 |
| <i>Pizzuto v. Idaho Dept. of Correction</i> , 170 Idaho 94, 508 P.3d 293 (2022) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Rangen, Inc. v IDWR</i> , 159 Idaho 798, 367, P.3d 193 (2016) | 12 |
| <i>Safaris Unlimited, LLC v. Jones</i> , 169 Idaho 644, 501 P.3d 334 (2021) | 23 |
| <i>Schodde v. Twin Falls Land & Water Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 107 (1912) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Doe</i> , 147 Idaho 542, 211 P.3d 787 (2009) | 48 |
| <i>State v. Forbes</i> , 152 Idaho 849, 275 P.3d 864 (2012) | 19 |
| <i>Tappen v. Smith</i> , 92 Idaho 451, 444 P.2d 412 (1968) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Union Bank, N.A. v. JV L.L.C.</i> , 163 Idaho 306, 413 P.3d 407 (2017) | 45 |
| <i>Washington State Sugar v. Goodrich</i> , 27 Idaho 26, 147 P. 1073 (1915) | 13 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| Idaho Code § 12-117(1) | 53 |
| Idaho Code § 42-106 | 13, 15 |
| Idaho Code § 42-226 | 4, 15, 17, 20 |
| Idaho Code § 42-231 | 32 |
| Idaho Code § 42-233b | 4 |
| Idaho Code § 42-237a.g | passim |
| Idaho Code § 42-237b | 52, 53 |
| Idaho Code § 42-239 | 37, 38 |
| Idaho Code § 42-602 | 15, 35 |
| Idaho Code § 42-603 | 35, 39 |
| Idaho Code § 42-604 | 39 |
| Idaho Code § 42-607 | 2, 39 |
| Idaho Code § 42-1701A(4) | 12 |
| Idaho Code § 55-101 | 45 |
| Idaho Code § 67-5279(3) | 12, 51 |
| Idaho Code § 67-5279(3)(a) | 44 |
| Idaho Code §§ 42-237b-d | 36, 52 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------|--------|
| IDAPA 37.03.11.10.01 | 28, 38 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.10.02 | 38 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.10.04 | 41, 44 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.10.09 | 38 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.10.10 | 38 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.10.14 | 16 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.10.18 | 38 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.10.20 | 38 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.20.02 | 17 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.30.06 | 38 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| IDAPA 37.03.11.31 | 32, 38 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.42 | 16, 38 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.42.1.a-h | 16 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.43 | 51 |
| IDAPA 37.03.11.43.03.a-o | 51 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| Idaho Const. Art XV, § 3 | 13, 15 |
| Idaho Const. Art XV, § 7 | 15 |

DISTRICT COURT ORDERS

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Memorandum Decision and Order, Sun Valley v. Spackman, No. CV-WA-2015-14500 (Ada Cnty. Dist. Ct. April 22, 2016)</i> | passim |
| <i>Order Dismissing Application for Temporary Restraining Order, Complaint for Declaratory Relief, Writ of Prohibition and Preliminary Injunction, IGWA v. IDWR, No. 2007-526 (Jerome Cnty. Dist. Ct. June 12, 2007)</i> | 46 |
| <i>Order on Petition for Judicial Review, A&B v. IDWR, No. 2008-551 (Gooding Cnty. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2009)</i> | 52 |

IDWR ORDERS

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Amended Order, SWC Delivery Call (IDWR May 2, 2005)</i> | 3 |
| <i>Order Dismissing Petition for Administration, No. DC-2017-001 (IDWR June 7, 2017)</i> | 7, 41 |
| <i>Preliminary Order, In re Water District Nos. 37. 27A, 37C, and 37M, (IDWR September 17, 2013)</i> | 4, 5 |

IDWR BRIEFS

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Def.-App. Opening Br. on Appeal, AFRD#2, No. 33249, 33311, 33399 (Idaho Sup. Ct. Oct. 27, 2006)</i> | 36 |
| <i>Defendants’ Memo in Response to Motion for Summ. Judg., AFRD#2, No. CV-2005-600 (Gooding Cnty. Dist. Ct. Dec. 6, 2005)</i> | passim |
| <i>IDWR Resp. Br. on Appeal, A&B v. IDWR, No. 38191-2010 (Idaho S. Ct., Sept. 22, 2011)</i> | 14 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|--|----|
| 1881 Idaho Terr. Sess. Laws 267 | 13 |
| 1994 Idaho Laws Ch. 450, <i>Water Resources—Department Director Powers—Distribution</i> (H.B. 986) | 33 |
| <i>Agenda for H.B. 986, Senate Resources and Environment Committee, 52nd Legis., 2nd Reg. Sess. (April 1, 1994)</i> | 34 |
| <i>Interim Leg. Comm. Rep. on the Snake River Basin Adjudication, 36-37 (1994)</i> | 26 |
| <i>Minutes for H.B. 986, Senate Resources and Environment Committee, 52nd Legis., 2nd Reg. Sess. (April 1, 1994)</i> | 34 |
| <i>Statement of Purpose, H.B. 43, 66th Legis., Reg. Sess. (2021)</i> | 36 |
| <i>Statement of Purpose, H.B. 986, 52nd Legis., 2nd Reg. Sess. (1994)</i> | 34 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas L. Grant, *The Complexities of Managing Connected Surface and Ground Water Under the Appropriation Doctrine*, 22 Land & Water L.Rev. 63 (1987)..... 21

Paul R. Harrington, *The Establishment of Prior Appropriation in Idaho*, 49 Idaho L. Rev. 23 (2012)..... 13

Wells A. Hutchins, *The Idaho Law of Water Rights*, 5 Idaho L. Rev. 1 (1968)..... 14
